





3. Pursuant to section 366.093, FPI, seeks confidential protection for the information
highlighted in Attachment A. FPL submits that such information is proprietary confidential business
information within the meaning of section 366.093(3). Pursuant to section 366.093, such materials
are entitled to confidential treatment and are exempt from the disclosure provisions of the public
records law. Thus, once the Commission determines that the information in question is proprietary
confidential business information, the Commission is not required to engage in any further analysis
or review such as weighing the harm of disclosure against the public interest in access to the
information.

4. The statutory bases and support for FPL.’s assertion of confidentiality with regard to
specific items or types of information are set forth more specifically in Attachment C. FPL submits
that a portion of the information contained in the 423 Forms is proprietary confidential business
information regarding contractual matters which would cause irreparable harm to FPL, the entities
with whom it has entered into contracts and most importantly to FPL’s customers, if such
information was disclosed to the general public. The 423 Forms contain pricing information for coal
and fuel oil purchases and transportation charges between FPL and various counterpartics. The
pricing information is regarded by both FPL. and the counterparties as confidential. The pricing,
which resulted from negotiations between FPL and the counterparties, is specific to the individual
contracts and is not publicly known. Disclosure of this information would negatively impact FPL’s
ability to negotiate pricing favorable to its customers in future contracts. In addition, potential
counterparties may refuse to enter into contracts with FPL, or may charge higher prices, if the price
terms are made public. This information also relates to the competitive interests of FPL and the
counterparties, and disclosure of the information would impair their competitive business interests.
The information has not been publicly disclosed and is entitled to confidential classification pursuant

to sections 366.093(3)(d) and (e), F.S.
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5. Upon a finding by the Commission that the material in Attachment A for which FPL
seeks confidential treatment is proprietary confidential business information within the meaning of
section 366.093(3), pursuant to section 366.093(4) such materials should not be declassified for
twenty-four (24) months, or as otherwise extended by the Commission. Further, the materials should
be returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct
its business.

WHEREFORE, for the above and foregoing reasons, including those set forth in the
supporting materials, I'lorida Power & Light Company respectfully requests that its Request for

Confidential Classification be granted.

Respectfully submitted,

Maria Jose Moncada

Assistant General Counsel
David M. Lee

Senior Attorney

Florida Power & Light Company
700 Universe Boulevard

Juno Beach, Florida 33408-0420
Telephone: (561) 304-5795
Facsimile: (561) 691-7135
maria.moncada@fpl.com
david.lee@fpl.com

By: s/ David M. Lee
David M. Lee
Florida Bar No. 103152
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Docket 20250001-E1

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing* has been furnished by
clectronic delivery on the 31st day of July 2025 to the tollowing:

Ryan Sandy Walt Trierweiler
Office of General Counsel Charles J. Rehwinkel
Florida Public Service Commission Mary A. Wessling
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Patricia A. Christensen
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 Octavio Ponce
rsandy@psc.state.fl.us Austin Watrous
Office of Public Counsel
J. Jeffrey Wahlen The Florida Legislature
Malcolm N. Means 111 W. Madison Street, Room 812
Virginia Ponder Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Ausley McMullen trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us
Post Office Box 391 rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us
jwahlen@ausley.com christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us
mmeans@ausley.com ponce.octavio@leg.state.fl.us
vponder@ausley.com watrous.austin@leg.state.fl.us
Attorneys for Tampa Electric Company Attorneys for the Citizens of the State of
Florida
Paula K. Brown
Manager, Regulatory Coordination Matthew R. Bernier
Tampa Electric Company Robert L. Pickels
Post Office Box I11 Stephanie A. Cuello
Tampa, Florida 33601-0111 106 East College Avenue, Suite 800
regdept@tecoenergy.com Tallahassee, Florida 32301
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com
Beth Keating robert.pickels@duke-energy.com
Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. stephanie.cuello@duke-energy.com
215 South Monroe St., Suite 601 FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1804 Attorneys for Duke Energy Florida, LLC
bkeating@gunster.com
Attorneys for Florida Public Utilities Dianne M. Triplett
Company 299 First Avenue North
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701
Mike Cassel dianne.triplett@duke-cnergy.com
Vice President/Government and Duke Energy Florida

Regulatory Affairs

Florida Public Utilities Company
208 Wildlight Ave.

Yulee, Florida 32097
mcassel@fpuc.com
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Michelle Napier

Director, Regulatory Affairs

Jowi Baugh

Senior Manager/Regulatory Affairs
Florida Public Utilitics
Company/Chesapeake

1635 Meathe Drive

West Palm Beach, Florida 33411
mnapier@fpuc.com
jbaugh@chpk.com

Peter J. Mattheis

Michael K. Lavanga

Joseph R. Briscar

Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
Eighth Floor, West Tower

Washington, DC 20007-5201
pim@smxblaw.com
mkl@smxblaw.com

jrb@smxblaw.com

Attorneys for Nucor Steel Florida, Inc.

James W. Brew

l.aura Wynn Baker

Sarah B. Newman

Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C.
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
Eighth Floor, West Tower

Washington, DC 20007
jbrew@smxblaw.com
Iwb@smxblaw.com

sbn@smxblaw.com

Attorneys for White Springs
Agricultural Chemicals, Inc. d/b/a PCS
Phosphate - White Springs

Jon C. Moyle, Jr.

Moyle Law Firm, P.A.

118 North Gadsden Street

Tallahassee, FLL 32301
jmoyle@moylelaw.com

Attorneys for Florida Industrial Power
Users Group

By: s/ David M. Lee

David M. l.ee
Florida Bar No. 103152

*Copies of Attachments B and C are available upon request.
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Docket No. 20250001-EI
ATTACHMENT “B”
REDACTED

FPL’s SECOND QUARTER 2025:
R.W. SCHERER FPSC FORMS

423-2 (a)

423-2 (b)

423-2

FPL FPSC FORM
423-1(a)







































Docket No. 20250001-E1
ATTACHMENT “C”

JUSTIFICATION TABLE FOR FPL’s SECOND
QUARTER 2025 423 REPORTS


























































